502338770 05/07/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY [DATA		
1		Name	Execution Date
Scott C Harris			03/22/2013
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA		
Name:	Cutting Edge Codes LLC		
Street Address:	100 E. Ferguson		
Internal Address:	Suite 714		
City:	Tyler		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75702		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		09618988	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA		
Fax Number: 8587567717			
Correspondence will be Phone:	<i>e sent via US Ma</i> 8587567	il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Email:	harris@schiplaw.com		

Address Line 4: Rancho Santa Fe, CALIFORNIA 92067

Scott C Harris

PO Box 1389

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CEC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott C Harris

Signature: /Scott C Harris/

Date: 05/07/2013

Total Attachments: 2 source=signedass#page1.tif source=signedass#page2.tif

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:

PATENT REEL: 030369 FRAME: 0329

Exhibit B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Scott C. Harris ("Assignor") owns all patents, patent applications, reissues, reexaminations, continuations or continuations in part, or other successors or predecessors genealogically related to application 09/618,988, filed 7/18/2000. This includes but is not limited to Patent Application Serial No. 10/714,097, filed November 14, 2003; Patent 7,967,207, issued June 28, 2011; Reissue Patent Application No. 12/493,053, filed June 6, 2009; Application Serial No. 11/930,506, filed October 31, 2007; Application Serial No. 11/970,854, filed January 8, 2008; Application Serial No. 12/103,815, filed April 16, 2008; Application Serial No. 12/104,389, filed April 16, 2008; Application Serial No. 13/083,558, filed April 9, 2011; Application Serial No. 13/425,612, filed March 21, 2012; Application Serial No. 13/788,226, filed March 7, 2013; Application Serial No. 13/788,358, filed March 7, 2013; Application Serial No. 13/788,400, filed March 7, 2013; Application Serial No. 13/788,612, filed March 7, 2013; Patent No. 8,141,783, issued March 27, 2012; Patent 8,079,522, issued December 20, 2011; Patent No. 7,963,446, issued June 21, 2011; Patent 7,878,400, issued February 1, 2011; Patent 7,578,443, issued August 25, 2009; and all past, present, and future genealogically related patents and patent applications.

In this assignment, the phrase "Patents and Patent Applications" refers to all of them.

Assignor desires to sell all his rights in and to the Patents and Patent Applications.

Cutting Edge Codes ("Cutting Edge" or "Assignee"), a Texas LLC, desires to purchase all rights in and to the Patents and Patent Applications.

Therefore, for valuable payment and consideration given, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably and perpetually sells, assigns, and transfers (collectively "sells") to Cutting Edge his entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, including all past, present, and future genealogically related patents and patent applications, for the entire term of each and all of the Patents and Patent Applications. This sale includes all past, present, and future claims for damages caused by patent infringement, to the full end of the term of each and all of the Patents and Patent Applications.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Cutting Edge in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Cutting Edge lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by **Cutting Edge's** successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by **Assignor** had this assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 030369 FRAME: 0330

SCOTT C. HARRIS:

SCOTO C HARRIS

Date: 3/88/2013

CUTTING EDGE CODES LLC:

IOHN F GARTMAN PRESTDENT

Date: $\frac{3/27/2013}{}$